

No. 19-1434

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the  
United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ARTHREX,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

AKANKSHA SHAH  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARNIE LOWE  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*  
*(203) 432-6080*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented.....	i
List of All Parties.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement.....	2
A. Statutory Background of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board.....	2
B. <i>Inter Partes</i> Review and Appeals.....	3
C. The Present Controversy.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	11
I. Administrative Patent Judges Are Inferior Officers.....	11
A. Distinguishing between inferior and principal officers is based on contextual analysis of non-exclusive criteria.....	11
B. Administrative Patent Judges are supervised by Senate-confirmed principal officers.....	14
1. The Director of the USPTO directs the work of APJs.....	14
2. Principal officers exercise removal authority over APJs.....	16
C. Principal officers have sufficient review authority over the work of Administrative Patent Judges.....	20

1. The work of APJs can be reviewed by Senate-confirmed principal officers at several stages .....	20
2. Historical precedent suggests not every decision of an inferior officer must be reviewed by a principal officer to satisfy the Appointments Clause.....	23
D. The statutory scheme for Administrative Patent Judges reveals Congress’s intent to make them inferior officers.....	26
II. The Severance of Removal Protections as Applied to Administrative Patent Judges Properly Cures Any Constitutional Defect in Their Appointment .....	28
A. The as-applied severance removes any doubt that Administrative Patent Judges are inferior officers .....	29
B. The as-applied severance is properly drawn to minimize adverse impacts on the functioning of the Patent Trial and Appeals Board.....	32
1. The as-applied severance preserves Congress’s intended function of the <i>inter partes</i> review system .....	32
2. The as-applied severance is the narrowest viable remedy available .....	33
C. The as-applied severance is a retroactive remedy that does not necessitate vacatur and remand of the instant case, nor of those similarly situated.....	35

1. The severance retroactively renders all prior APJ appointments constitutional, eliminating the need for rehearing in most cases.....	36
2. This Court’s precedents do not require vacatur and remand .....	37
3. Merit review properly balances concerns about past decisions against institutional stability.....	40
Conclusion .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Adkins v. Hampton</i> , 586 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 967 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	32
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) .....	8, 17
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	34
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int'l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Boylan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 704 F.2d 573 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 229 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 32
<i>Cobert v. Miller</i> , 800 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985) .....	17
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) .....	33
<i>Drew v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 672 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	17

<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	passim
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Frey v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 359 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	24, 26, 39
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	10, 36, 37
<i>Harris v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 972 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22, 30, 31
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	37
<i>Masias v. Sec'y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 634 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	8, 14, 18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..	18, 19, 20
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	4
<i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co., Inc.</i> , 792 F. App'x 820 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	34
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	10, 33
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	10, 37, 39
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	38
<i>Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	4



<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	4
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898) .....	12
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	12
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	28
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	19
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	26

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	2, 35
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	11, 22, 26, 27

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7443A .....	24
35 U.S.C. § 141 .....	4
35 U.S.C. § 143 .....	5, 21
35 U.S.C. § 3 .....	passim
35 U.S.C. § 311 .....	4
35 U.S.C. § 314 .....	15
35 U.S.C. § 316 .....	4
35 U.S.C. § 319 .....	21
35 U.S.C. § 6 .....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 7513(a) .....	3, 16, 34

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

157 Cong. Rec. S1041 (2011).....	40
157 Cong. Rec. S131 (2011).....	40
Act of July 27, 1789 .....	12

H.R. Rep. No. 112-98 (2011) .....	35, 40
Pub. L. No. 110-313 (2008).....	27
Pub. L. No. 112-29 (2011).....	4
Pub. L. No. 85-933 (1958).....	27

### **EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

Knotless Graft Fixation Assembly, U.S. Patent No. 9179907.....	5
<i>Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc. v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2017-00275, 2018 WL 2084866 (P.T.A.B. May 2, 2018) .....	5, 6
U.S. Patent Trial & Appeal Bd., Standard Operating Procedure 1.....	3
U.S. Patent Trial & Appeal Bd., Standard Operating Procedure 2.....	5, 16, 21

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andrew Croner, Morrison, Edmond, <i>and the Power of Appointments</i> , 77 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1002 (2009).....	25
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton).....	25
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton).....	25
